

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MINERVA MARTINEZ, SANDRA SCOTT,
CARL GRAHAM, ANNE PARYS, DAVID
ORTIZ, SEAN CHAMBERS AND
TIFFANY JAMES, individually, and on
behalf of a class of similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-00354

District Judge Eli J. Richardson

Courtroom 5C

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE RESPONSE TO THE SETTLEMENT OF THE CLASS IS EXCELLENT AND SUPPORTS FINAL APPROVAL	2
III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE THE FOUR OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. Two Objections Have Been Withdrawn	5
B. The Court Should Overrule the Objection to the Length of the Extended Warranty	5
C. The Court Should Overrule the Objections Arguing that the Settlement Should Reimburse Incidental or Consequential Damages.....	8
D. The Court Should Overrule the Objection Regarding the Eligibility Requirements for Reimbursement for Repairs Under the Settlement	11
IV. UPDATE REGARDING ATTORNEY TIME.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aarons v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 11-7667-PSG, 2014 WL 4090564 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014)	6, 10, 12
<i>Alin v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-4825, 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012).....	5
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV1302529MMMVBKX, 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015).....	6, 12
<i>Batista v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-24728-RNS (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2019).....	3, 7
<i>Browne v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 09-06750-MMM, 2010 WL 9499072 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2010).....	4, 10
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	3
<i>Collado v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Nos. CV-10-3113-R, 2011 WL 5506080 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2011)	7
<i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am.</i> , No. 11-09405-CAS, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa</i> , No. 96-296, 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998).....	9
<i>Gann v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00966 (M.D. Tenn.).....	3, 7
<i>Glass v. USB Finan. Svcs.</i> , No. 06-cv-4068, 2007 WL 221862 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2007).....	10
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 12
<i>Klee v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-8238 AWT, 2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015).....	8
<i>McGee v. Continental Tire N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 06-6234(GEB), 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....	2

<i>McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-03604 WJM, 2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012).....	2
<i>Mendoza v. Hyundai Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 15-CV-01685-BLF, 2017 WL 342059 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017)	9
<i>Milligan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C 09-05418 RS, 2012 WL 10277179 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012)	4, 9
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	4
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-7493-VB, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)	6, 8, 11
<i>Norman v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00534 (M.D. Tenn.).....	3, 7
<i>Perez v. Asurian</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Sadowska v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am.</i> , No. 11-00665, 2013 WL 9600948 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 25, 2013)	6, 11
<i>In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR, 2013 WL 2010702 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013).....	3
<i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , No. 13-1531-WHW, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016).....	2
<i>Stringer v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00099 (M.D. Tenn.).....	3, 7
<i>Weckwerth v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00588 (M.D. Tenn.).....	3, 7
<i>Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....	2
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Yaeger v. Subaru of Am.</i> , No. 14-4490-JBS, 2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016)	2, 12
